work week with the holiday plus all of the vacation pay payable to the 

- 3 - 

employee with respect to the four work weeks before the work week with 
the holiday, divided by twenty. 

c) Full-time equivalent seniority for part-time employees shall be determined 
on the basis of one thousand six hundred and forty five (1645) hours 
[maintenance employees one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880) 
hours]. A part-time employee who works more than one thousand six 
hundred and forty five (1645) hours [maintenance employees one 
thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880) hours] in one (1) year shall not 
accumulate more than one (1) year’s seniority in one (1) year.  

d) Regularly scheduled part-time employees who work twenty-four (24) hours 
[maintenance employees twenty-six (26) hours] per week or less shall be

[...]

positions and completes their probation period, their seniority date shall 
then be retroactive and pro-rated to their first date of employment within 
the bargaining unit.  

f) Full-time equivalent seniority for relief employees shall be determined on 
the basis of one thousand six hundred and forty five (1645) hours 
[maintenance employees one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880) 
hours]. A relief employee who works more than one thousand six hundred 
and forty five (1645) hours [maintenance employees one thousand eight 
hundred and eighty (1880) hours] in one (1) year shall not accumulate 
more than one (1) year’s seniority in one (1) year.  

g) The Employer shall notify the Union in writing of any relief employees 
hired.  

h) Relief employees shall be considered on probation for six-hundred and 
twenty-four (624) hours of work [maintenance relief employees six hundred 
and seventy-six (676) hours of work], or six months, whichever comes first. 

3.07 Temporary Employees 
a) “Temporary employee” shall mean an employee who is hired for a specific 

period of time to cover the absence of a regular permanent employee or to 
fill a temporary position which supplements existing employees.

[...]

these positions and completes their probation period, their seniority date 
shall then be retroactive and pro-rated to their first date of employment. 

i) Full-time equivalent seniority for temporary employees shall be determined 
on the basis of one thousand six hundred and forty five (1645) hours 
[maintenance employees one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880) 
hours]. A temporary employee who works more than one thousand six 
hundred and forty five (1645) hours [maintenance employees one 
thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880) hours] in one (1) year shall not 
accumulate more than one (1) year’s seniority in one (1) year.  

j) The Employer shall notify the Union in writing of any temporary employees 
hired including their period of employment.  

k) Notwithstanding the foregoing, where the employer hires into the

[...]

Every employee with six (6) months' service shall take Group Life Insurance, 
including Accidental Death and Dismemberment on the basis of two times (2X) 
their regular annual salary to the amount of the next lower multiple of five 
hundred dollars ($500) and a minimum coverage of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000). The Employer shall contribute one hundred percent (100%) of the 
monthly premium cost of this insurance. 

No medical examination shall be required for Group Life Insurance. 

An employee who has joined the plan before the age of sixty-five (65) and who